





July 15, 1994

John H. Hardee

Attorney at Law

13305 Penn Street, Suite 100

Whittier, CA 90602-1728







Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance 

Our File No. I-94-159

Dear Mr. Hardee:


You have requested advice concerning the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act").  Since your letter is a general inquiry, we consider it to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).


QUESTION


You have asked who should be the conflict of interest code reviewing body for the Southeast Area Social Services Funding Authority ("Authority") and where disclosure forms should be obtained and filed?

CONCLUSION


The code reviewing body for the Authority is the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors.  The statements of economic interests (Form 730) required to be filed after approval of the conflict of interest code will be supplied by Los Angeles County.  As the code reviewing body, the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors will determine where the statements of economic interests are filed.
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FACTS


The Authority is governed by a joint powers agreement between the County of Los Angeles and several cities.  The board is comprised of a member appointed by the County Board of Supervisors and one member from the city council of each participating city.


The Authority administers federal funds, state funds, county funds and, in some cases, city funds.  One of the programs administered by the Authority is the Federal Job Training Partnership Act ("JTPA").  Your letter states that although the Authority is primarily in Los Angeles County, JTPA can cross county lines.  The amended regulations of JTPA require the Authority to have a conflict of interest code/policy.   After researching the Political Reform Act, you believe the Authority is required to adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code under state requirements in addition to the JTPA requirement.  


During our telephone conversation on June 2, 1994, you clarified that all of the cities participating in the joint powers agreement are located in Los Angeles County.  In addition, you stated that the Authority provides services to youth in Los Angeles County; however, some of the employers of the youth may be outside of Los Angeles County.

ANALYSIS


The Act provides that every agency shall adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code.  (Section 87300.)  The Act further states that no conflict of interest code shall be effective until it has been approved by the code reviewing body.  (Section 87303.)  The code reviewing body for any local government agency with jurisdiction wholly within one county is the board of supervisors.  (Section 82011.)


The Authority is governed by a joint powers agreement between the County of Los Angeles and several cities located wholly within Los Angeles County.  The Authority provides services to youth within Los Angeles County, although some of the youths' employers may be outside Los Angeles County.  In determining whether an agency principally located within one county has jurisdiction in another county, we look at whether the agency owns real property and to what extent it has authority in another county.  (Woliver Advice Letter, Our File No. A-84-123.)


Based on the information you provided, it appears that the Authority does not own real property outside Los Angeles County, nor do any of the participants in the joint powers agreement 
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extend into any other county.  The fact that some employers may employ youths outside Los Angeles County as part of the JTPA program would not constitute significant authority in another county since the beneficiaries of the services are within Los Angeles County.  Therefore, we conclude that the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors is the Authority's appropriate code reviewing body.  The Board can provide guidance for notice and adoption procedures they may have developed.


As the code reviewing body, the Board of Supervisors will determine the place of filing for the statements of economic interests (Form 730) as provided in the Authority's conflict of interest code.  (Section 87500(o).)   After approval of the conflict of interest code, the filing officer for the statements will supply the necessary forms and manuals prescribed by the Commission to the Authority.  (Section 81010.)


Although we do not have all of the required information to conduct an in-depth review of the proposed conflict of interest code you submitted with your letter, we have conducted a cursory review and find the following revisions are necessary:



The place of filing paragraph on the cover page needs to be amended to reflect that the statements of economic interests will be filed with the filing officer as determined by the Board of Supervisors.  The Fair Political Practices Commission will not be the filing officer for these statements.


The appendix of the code needs to contain a list of designated positions.  Every conflict of interest code must specifically enumerate the positions within an agency which involve the making or participation in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest.  (Section 87302.)  The term designated employee means any officer, employee, member or consultant of any agency whose position with the agency is designated in a conflict of interest code because the position entails the making or participating in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material financial effect on any financial interest. (Section 82019.)  Enclosed is information to assist you in determining who should be designated in the Authority's code.
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Once a determination has been made as to which positions should be designated in the code, disclosure categories must be assigned to the positions based on their job duties and level of decision making authority.


If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Dixie Howard







Political Reform Consultant







Technical Assistance Division

Enclosure
